Number 53708 8793



The London Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper at the Post Office

FRIDAY, 17th JUNE 1994

State Intelligence

WELSH OFFICE

Y SWYDDFA GYMREIG

THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980

The Cardiff-Glan Conwy Trunk Road (A470) (Nant Crew Improvement) Order 199

The Cardiff-Glan Conwy Trunk Road (A470) (Nant Crew Improvement, Side Roads) Order 199

The Secretary of State for Wales hereby gives notice that he proposes to make the following Orders:

- 1. An Order under section 10 of the Highways Act 1980 providing that a road which he proposes to construct about 1.97 kilometres in length starting at a point about 522 metres south of the junction of the A470 Trunk Road and the A4059 Classified road to Hirwaun in a southerly direction to a point on the Trunk Road about 100 metres north of Nant Crew Bridge at Brecon in the county of Powys shall become a trunk road as from the date when the Order comes into force, and
- 2. An Order under sections 14 and 125 of the Highways Act 1980 authorising him:
 - (a) to stop up a highway,
 - (b) to stop up private means of access to premises, and
 - (c) to provide new means of access to premises,

all at Brecon aforesaid.

Copies of the draft Orders and relevant plans may be inspected free of charge, at all reasonable hours from 17th June 1994 to 29th July 1994, or within 6 weeks from the date of publication of this Notice whichever period shall expire later, at the Welsh Office, Highways Directorate, Phase 1, Government Buildings, Ty Glas Road, Llanishen, Cardiff; Powys County Council, County Hall, Llandrindod Wells, and Powys County Council, Highways and Transportation Department, The Watton, Brecon.

Any person may, not later than 29th July 1994, or within 6 weeks from the date of publication of this Notice, whichever period shall expire later, object to the making of either of the Orders by notice to the Secretary of State at the Welsh Office, Highways Directorate, Phase 1, Government Buildings, Ty Glas Road, Llanishen, Cardiff, quoting reference ZB 890160-310-1 and stating the grounds of objection. In the preparation of an objection and the statement of grounds of objection, it should be borne in mind that the substance

of any objection or representation may be communicated to other people who may be affected by it.

R. D. Chaffey, Highways Directorate Welsh Office 6th June 1994. (481)

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE BRITISH COAL CORPORATION

The President of the Board of Trade and Secretary of State for Trade and Industry has reappointed Dr David Atterton to be a part-time Member of the British Coal Corporation with effect from 1st September 1994 to 31st May 1995.

The President of the Board of Trade and Secretary of State for Trade and Industry has reappointed Anthony Hichens to be a part-time Member of the British Coal Corporation with effect from 6th December 1994 to 31st May 1995.

The President of the Board of Trade and Secretary of State for Trade and Industry has reappointed David Walker to be a part-time Member of the British Coal Corporation with effect from 1st July 1994 to 31st May 1995. (1 SI)

PETROLEUM AND SUBMARINE PIPE-LINES ACT 1975

Notice of the issue of a submarine pipe-line works authorisation

The Secretary of State for Trade and Industry hereby gives notice that he has decided to issue, and in consequence has issued, a works authorisation to be held by Phillips Petroleum Company, Norway, whose address is PO Box 220, 4056 Tananger, Norway, for the installation of a subsea by-pass around the oil pipe-line booster platform 37/4A.

Except with the consent of the Secretary of State, the 34 inch pipeline shall only be used to convey crude oil.

The pipe-line may be used by the holder and with the holder's agreement, and with the consent of the Secretary of State, by other persons.

Phillips Petroleum Company, Norway, has been appointed operator of the pipe-line.

SI) G. Harvey, Head of Consents, OG4a, Aberdeen